DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

M249843

FOR

M249843

\$ 71.00

TWIN LAKES, SECTION OF THE

00423090

\$7/26/89

03/02/89 (0.80/0421)

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY LOF HARRIS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

10/05/89 00309131 M350960 # 71.00

THAT THIS DECLARATION is made on the date hereinafter set forth by OAKREAL CORPORATION, a Texas corporation acting herein by and through its duly authorized officers, (hereinafter referred to as "Declarant").

94/95/91 99672994 N982649 \$ 81.90

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS. Declarant is the owner of certain property heretofore platted and subdivided into that certain residential subdivision known as TWIN LAKES, SECTION ONE, a Subdivision of 63.0054 acres of land out of the W.C.R.R. Co. Survey, Abstract No. 920, in Harris County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 343, Page 84 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to hold, sell and convey said property subject to the following covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and easements, which are for the purpose of establishing a uniform plan for the development, improvement and sale of said property, and to insure the preservation of such uniform plan for the benefit of both present and future owners of the lots within said subdivision.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby adopts the following covenants, conditions, restrictions and reservations and easements which are for the purpose of enhancing and protecting the value, desirability, and attractiveness of the subdivision and which shall be applicable to all of the lots in said subdivision and shall run with the land and shall bind all parties having or acquiring any right, title, or interest therein, or any part thereof, and shall inure to the benefit of each owner thereof.

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

HOMEOWNERS Section 1. "Association" shall mean and refer to TWIN LAKES/OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a non-profit corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas, its successors and assigns.

"Subdivision Plat" shall mean and refer to the plat of TWIN LAKES, Section 2. SECTION ONE, a Subdivision of 63.0054 acres of land out of the W.C.R.R. Co. Survey. Abstract No. 920, in Harris County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 343, Page 84 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, and to any other *TO CORRECT OMITTED REFERENCES TO AND "SAVE AND EXCEPT" OF RESTRICTED RESERVE "D" (WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT SITE).

> THIS INSTRUMENT RERECORDED TO INCLUDE RECORDING INFORMATION ON PAGE THREE AND FURTHER RERECORDED TO CORRECT THE NAME OF THE ASSOCIATION IN ARTICLES I AND II, TO CORRECT THE REFERENCE TO AND INCLUDE THE PREVIOUSLY CHITTED EXHIBIT "A", TO CORRECT TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS IN SECTION ENUMERATIONS AND REFERENCES AND*

recorded subdivision map or plat of any other tracts or parcels of land as may hereafter be brought within the jurisdiction of the Association by a Supplemental Declaration.

Section 3. "Property" or "Properties" shall mean and refer to the tract of land hereinabove described as TWIN LAKES, SECTION ONE, Save and Except Restricted Reserve "C" (Detention and Sedimentation Pond), Furthermore, upon the filing of a Supplemental Declaration as provided for in Article IX, Section 6 of this Declaration, a reference to "Property" or "Properties" shall also mean, refer to and include any additional tracts or parcels of land as may hereafter be brought within the jurisdiction of the Association by any such Supplemental Declaration.

*and Restricted Reserve "D" (Wastewater Treatment Plant Site)

Section 4. "Lot" shall mean and refer to each plot of land delineated and enumerated upon the recorded Subdivision Plat of the Property upon which there has been or will be constructed a single-family residence, and to the residence and improvements constructed or to be constructed thereon, but shall not mean or include any Common Properties (as hereinafter defined). If building sites are created pursuant to Article IX, Sections 8 and 9 herein, the term "Lot" shall also thereafter mean and refer to any building site so created, provided, however, that the covenants for maintenance assessments and charges (Article III hereof) shall apply and be assessed based upon one assessment for each of the originally platted Lots upon the Subdivision Plat.

<u>Section 5</u>. "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of a fee simple title to the surface estate in any Lot or tract of land which is part of the Property, including contract sellers, but excluding those having such interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation.

Section 6. "Common Properties" shall mean and refer to all those areas of land within the Properties as shown on the Subdivision Plat, except Restricted Reserve "C"/
the Lots and public streets shown thereon, but including Restricted Reserves "A", "B", (Common Open Area)
"D"/and "E"/, together with such other property as the Association may, at any time or from time to time, acquire by purchase or otherwise, subject, however, to the easements, limitations, restrictions, dedications and reservations applicable thereto by virtue hereof and/or by virtue of the Subdivision Plat, and/or by virtue of prior grants or dedications by Declarant or Declarant's predecessors in title. References herein to "the Common Properties in the Subdivision" shall mean and refer to Common Properties as defined respectively in this Declaration and all Supplemental Declarations.

defined respectively in this Declaration and all Supplemental Declarations.

**(Detention and Sedimentation Pond), Restricted Reserve "D" (Wastewater Treatment Plant Site),
Section 7. "Common Facilities" shall mean and refer to (i) all existing and subsequently provided improvements upon or within the Common Properties, except those as may be expressly excluded herein, and (ii) all improvements existing and subsequently provided by Declarant or the Association on, in or about Restricted Reserve "C" for the

V153-66-1U51

purposes or enhancing and/or preserving the natural beauty and deschetic quality thereof pursuant to the terms, provisions and reservations of that certain Deed from Declarant, Oakreal Corporation, to Harris County Flood Control District, which Deed (the "HCFCD Deed") is recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County Texas, under County Clerk's File No. M249842 . Also, Common Facilities may consist of improvements for the use and benefit of the Owners of the Lots in the Properties, as well as other Owners in the subdivision, constructed on portions of one or more Lots or on acreage owned by Declarant (or Declarant and others) which has not been brought within the scheme of this Declaration. By way of illustration, Common Facilities may include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following: structures for recreation, storage or protection of equipment; tennis courts; a swimming pool; fountains; waterfalls; statuary; sidewalks; common driveways; landscaping; guardhouses; esplanades; walls; bulkheads; irrigation and drainage systems; water wells and pumping facilities; and other similar and appurtenant improvements. References herein to "the Common Facilities (any Common Facility) in the Subdivision" shall mean and refer to Common Facilities as defined respectively in this Declaration and all Supplemental Declarations.

Section 8. "Supplemental Declaration" shall mean and refer to any Supplemental Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions bringing additional property within the scheme of this Declaration under the authority provided in this Declaration. References herein (whether specific or general) to provisions set forth in "all (any) Supplemental Declarations" shall be deemed to relate to the respective properties covered by any such Supplemental Declaration.

<u>Section 9</u>. "Easements" shall mean and refer to the various utility or other easements of record, those shown on the Subdivision Plat of the Properties and such other easements as are created by or referred to in this Declaration.

<u>Section 10</u>. "Declaration" shall mean and refer collectively to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, easements, liens and charges imposed by or expressed in this Declaration.

<u>Section 11</u>. "Board of Directors" and "Board" shall mean and refer to the duly elected Board of Directors of the Association.

<u>Section 12</u>. "Member" shall mean and refer to every person or entity who holds membership in the Association.

<u>Section 13</u>. "Conveyance" shall mean and refer to the conveyance of a fee simple title to a Lot.

153-66-1052

Section 14. "Declarant" shall mean and refer to OAKREAL CORPORATION, the Declarant herein, its successors and assigns (i) if such successors or assigns should acquire more than one Lot from OAKREAL CORPORATION, and (ii) if such successors or assigns are designated in writing by OAKREAL CORPORATION as a successor or assign of all or part of the rights of the Declarant hereunder, including, but not limited to, any assignment to a Lender furnishing financing for the development of the Property.

<u>Section 15</u>. "Assessable Tract" shall mean and refer to any Lot from and after the date on which paved public street access, water and sanitary sewer service have been extended thereto.

<u>Section 16.</u> "Living Unit" shall mean and refer to any improvements on a Lot which are designed and intended for occupancy and use as a residence by one person, by a single family, or by persons maintaining a common household.

ARTICLE II HOMEOWNERS TWIN LAKES OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Section 1. Duties and Powers. In addition to the duties and powers enumerated in its Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws, or elsewhere provided for herein, and without limiting the generality hereof, the Association shall also discharge those functions necessary to the general maintenance of the Properties. The Board of Directors of the Association shall be empowered to oversee the activities of the Association to such an extent as they may take whatever reasonable action they, in their sole discretion, deem necessary to provide for the upkeep and aesthetic appearance of the Properties for the common benefit of all the members of the Association.

Section 2. Membership. Every person or entity who is a record Owner of any of the Properties which are subject to assessment by the Association shall be a Member of the Association. The foregoing is not intended to include persons or entities who hold an interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation. No Owner shall have more than one membership. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of the Lot which is subject to assessment by the Association.

Other lands may hereafter be annexed into the jurisdiction of the Association in the manner herein described. Each of the Owners of Lots in each annexed section shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Association, shall be entitled to the use and benefit of all Common Properties (and all Common Facilities thereon) subject to the jurisdiction of the Association or that may become subject to the jurisdiction of the Association as a result of annexation, and shall be impressed with and subject to annual maintenance assessments and charges and special assessments for capital improvements as may be assessed in accordance with this Declaration. Such additional stages of

development may be annexed in accordance with the provisions of Article IX, Section 6,

hereinbelow. Upon a merger or consolidation of the Association with another Association, the Association's properties, rights and obligations may be transferred to another surviving or consolidated Association, or alternatively, the properties, rights, and obligations of another Association may be added to the properties, rights, and obligations of the Association as a surviving corporation pursuant to a merger. The surviving or consolidated Association shall administer and enforce the covenants, conditions and restrictions established by this Declaration, together with the covenants, conditions and restrictions applicable to the properties subject to the jurisdiction of the other Association, as one scheme. No such merger or consolidation, however, shall effect any revocation, change, or addition to the covenants, conditions and restrictions established by this Declaration.

Section 3. Classes of Membership. The Association shall have two classes of voting membership:

Class A. Class A members shall be all Owners with the exception of the Declarant and each shall be entitled to one vote for each Lot. When more than one person holds an interest in any Lot, all such persons shall be members. The vote of such Lot shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any one Lot.

Class B. Class B members shall be the Declarant herein, as such term is defined in Article I, Section 14, who shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each Lot owned. Class B membership shall cease and be converted to Class A membership on the happening of either of the following two events, whichever occurs earlier:

- (A) When the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equal the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership; or
- (B) The tenth anniversary date of this Declaration.

TWIN LAKES / OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Section 4. Non-Profit Corporation. non-profit corporation, has been organized, and all duties, obligations, benefits, liens, and rights hereunder in favor of the Association shall vest in said corporation.

Section 5. By-Laws. The Association may make whatever rules or by-laws it may choose to govern the organization of the Association and its membership, provided that same are not in conflict with the terms and provisions hereof.

Section 6. Members' Easements of Enjoyment. Subject to the provisions of Section 7 below, every Member shall have a common right and easement of enjoyment in the Common Properties, and such right and easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every Assessable Tract. The Article I, Section 6 description and definition of

Common Properties specifically excludes Restricted Reserve "C", the Detention and Sedimentation Pond portion of the Property/. Each Owner of a Lot by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, is deemed to covenant, acknowledge and agree that (i) the Common Properties, as defined in Article I, Section 6 of this Declaration, do not include Restricted Reserve "C", the Detention and Sedimentation Pond; (ii) the common right and easement of enjoyment in the Common Properties as defined in this Section 6 has no applicability to Restricted Reserve "C"/ and no rights and easements shall be created in favor of the Owner in relation thereto; (iii) the title to the real property represented by Restricted Reserve "C" is owned by the Harris County Flood Control District pursuant to the terms of the HCFCD Deed as defined in Article I, Section 7 of this Declaration; (iv) the Detention and Sedimentation Pond located on Restricted Reserve "C" was created and established for the primary purpose of providing flood control, detention and drainage for the Property and for the secondary purpose of enhancing the natural beauty and aesthetic quality of the Property; and (v) although the Association has responsibilities for maintenance and repair of Restricted Reserve "C" in accordance with Article VII, Section 2 of this Declaration, the use and enjoyment of Restricted Reserve "C" by Member/Owners shall be and is hereby expressly limited to the enjoyment of the enhancement of the Property by the preservation of the natural beauty and aesthetic quality of the Detention and Sedimentation Pond and its appurtenances. The use of the Detention and Sedimentation Pond, or any other portion of Restricted Reserve "C" appurtenant thereto, for any activities, recreational or otherwise, including, but not limited to swimming, boating, canoeing, fishing or any other water related activity is hereby expressly prohibited and

*and Restricted Reserve "D" (Wastewater Treatment Plant Site)

Section 7. Extent of Members' Easements. The rights and easements of enjoyment in the Common Properties created hereby in favor of the Members shall be subject to the rights and easements now existing or hereafter created in favor of Declarant or others as referred to or provided for in this Declaration, and shall also be subject to the following provisions:

such Owner's Lot, or such Owner's agents, guests or invitees.

this prohibition shall be subject to enforcement and the assessment of Charges resulting therefrom in accordance with this Declaration. Each Owner is deemed to covenant and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Association and Declarant from and against any and all claims, demands, lawsuits, actions, debts, damages, costs, charges and expenses, including court costs and attorney's fees, liabilities and losses of any nature whatsoever incurred, suffered or sustained by the Association or Declarant arising out of or in any way caused by, connected with or resulting from actions or activities pursued or conducted in violation of these prohibitions by such Owner, the occupants of

- (a) The Association shall have the right to borrow money and, with the assent of Members entitled to cast not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the aggregate of the votes of both Classes of Members, to mortgage the Common Properties and/or Common Facilities.
- (b) The Association shall have the right to take such steps as are reasonably necessary to protect the Common Properties and Common Facilities against foreclosure of any such mortgage.
- (c) The Association shall have the right to suspend the rights and easements of enjoyment in the Common Properties of any Member for any period during which any assessment or other amount owed by such Member to the Association remains unpaid.
- (d) The Association shall have the right to establish reasonable rules and regulations governing the Members' use and enjoyment of the Common Properties and Common Facilities, and to suspend the enjoyment rights of any Member for any period not to exceed sixty (60) days for any infraction of such rules and regulations.
- (e) The Association shall have the right to assess and collect the assessments and charges (as hereafter defined) provided for herein and to charge reasonable admission and other fees for the use of any recreational facilities which are a part of the Common Properties and Common Facilities.
- (f) The right of resident owners or occupants of dwellings within any area owned by Declarant as of the date hereof and in the vicinity of the Property, to use the Common Properties, together with all facilities now or hereafter located thereon.
- (g) The Association shall have the right to dedicate or convey all or any part of the Common Properties, or interests therein, to any public authority for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the Members. No such dedication or conveyance shall be effective unless an instrument agreeing to such dedication or conveyance, or separate ratifications of such dedication or conveyance, shall be signed by Members entitled to cast not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the aggregate of the votes of both Classes of Members has been recorded.
- (h) The Association shall have the right to rent or lease any part of the Common Properties and/or Common Facilities for the operation (for profit or otherwise) of any service activity intended to serve a substantial number of residents in the Properties, with the consent of Members entitled to cast not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the aggregate of the votes of both Classes of Members voting in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for this purpose.

(i) The Association shall have the right, but not the obligation, to contract on behalf of all Assessable Tracts, for garbage and refuse service, and to charge, the Owner of each Assessable Tract for his pro rata share of the cost thereof, such pro rata share to be determined by dividing the number of Assessable Tracts being served by the contract for such service into the total annual cost of providing such garbage and refuse service. If the Association so elects, the charge to each Owner for such garbage and refuse service may be assessed and collected annually in advance and shall be in addition to the assessments described in Article III hereof.

ARTICLE III

COVENANTS FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS AND CHARGES

Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments and Section 1. Charges. The Declarant, for each Lot originally platted upon the Subdivision Plat and owned within the Properties, hereby covenants, and each Owner of any Lot by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association as to each such Lot originally platted upon the Subdivision Plat: (1) annual assessments, (2) special assessments for capital improvements, such assessments to be established and collected as hereinafter provided, and (3) charges as defined in Section 9 of this Article III. Any and all such annual assessments, special assessments and charges, together with any interest which may accrue thereon in accordance with this Declaration, and any and all costs and attorney's fees which may be incurred by the Association in the collection of such assessments or charges, or in the enforcement of the covenants, conditions and restrictions of this Declaration against any Lot or the Owner thereof, shall be a charge against and shall be secured by a continuing Vendor's Lien upon the Lot against which each such assessment or charge is made or enforcement is sought, and shall also be the personal obligation of the person who was the Owner of such Lot at the time when the assessment or charge fell due or the enforcement of the covenants, conditions and restrictions of this Declaration was commenced. The personal obligation for delinquent assessments and charges shall not pass to the successor in title of any Owner unless expressly assumed by such successor in title, but shall be secured by the continuing lien upon the Lot.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Purpose of Assessments.</u> The assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively to improve, beautify, maintain, manage and operate the Common Properties and Common Facilities, and to pay taxes and insurance premiums thereon, and to promote the recreation, health, safety, convenience, and welfare of the Members, such benefits to include, by way of illustration but not limitation, contracting with a

municipal utility district or districts (or other parties or entities) for the purpose of providing sanitary sewer and water service and facilities to the Properties, provid-, ing patrol or watchman service, providing and maintaining lighting, and the appurtenant√ mechanical and electrical fixtures, plumbing equipment, water wells and pumping facilities, drainage systems and irrigation systems, fogging for insect control, providing garbage and refuse service, maintaining the unpaved portion of, and any esplanades located on, that part of the Twin Lakes Boulevard right-of-way within or adjoining the Property, maintaining any esplanades or landscaping contained within or about any cul-de-sacs or public streets located within the Property, maintaining any landscaping and subdivision entrance improvements located in, on or about Restricted Common Open Area) Reserves "D"/and "E", maintaining any landscaping or improvements placed in, on or about Restricted Reserve "C", maintaining the Detention and Sedimentation Pond (Restricted Reserve "C"), to the extent required by the Harris County Flood Control District, or any other entity or authority with jurisdiction over same, including, but not limited to, the removal of accumulated sedimentation from time to time, and repairing and/or replacing any Common Facilities removed or affected by the proper and efficient maintenance of the hydraulic aspects of the Detention and Sedimentation Pond and its related drainage systems, enforcing the provisions contained in this Declaration, employing, at the request of the Architectural Control Committee, one or more architects, engineers, attorneys, or other consultants, for the purpose of advising such Committee in carrying out its duties and authority as set forth herein or in the opinion of the Board of Directors of the Association, for the maintenance and/or improvement of the Common Properties and Common Facilities or for the benefit of the Members, the foregoing uses and purposes being permissive and not mandatory, and the decisions of the Board of Directors of the Association being final as long as made in good faith and in accordance with the By-Laws of the Association and the laws, ordinances, rules and regulations of any governmental authority or other entity with jurisdiction over the affairs of the Association, the Common Properties, the Common Facilities or the Detention and Sedimentation Pond and its appurtenances.

Section 3. Maximum Annual Assessment. Until January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner, the maximum annual assessment shall be TWO THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$2,000.00) for each Lot originally platted upon the Subdivision Plat, which shall be due and payable as provided hereinafter. Anything contained herein to the contrary or seemingly to the contrary notwithstanding, the assessments provided for herein shall be payable in the manner hereinafter set forth

by the owners of each of the one numbered eleven (111) Lots originally platted on the Subdivision Plat.

- (a) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner, the maximum annual assessment may be increased each year not more than ten per cent per cent (10%) (such percentage increase may be cumulative from year to year) above the maximum assessment for the previous year without a vote of the membership.
- (b) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner, the maximum assessment for any assessment year may be increased by an amount in excess of Ten per cent (10%) above the maximum assessment for the previous year by the vote of or written assent of at least 51% of each Class of Members.
- (c) The Board of Directors shall fix the annual assessment at an amount not in excess of the maximum.

Section 4. Special Assessments for Capital Improvements. In addition to the annual assessments authorized by Section 3 hereinabove, the Association may levy against the Assessable Tracts in any calendar year a special assessment applicable to that year only, for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, purchase, acquisition, repair, or replacement of a capital improvement of the Association, including necessary fixtures and personal property related thereto, but any such assessment must be approved by Members entitled to cast not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the aggregate of the votes cast by both Classes of Members. The special assessment against every Assessable Tract shall be the same as the special assessment against every other Assessable Tract.

Section 5. Uniform Rate of Assessments. The Association, by action of its Board of Directors, shall levy annual assessments against the Assessable Tracts to obtain funds reasonably anticipated to be needed for purposes stated in Section 2 hereinabove, including reasonable reserves for contingencies and for capital improvements, replacements, and repairs; provided, the annual assessments shall be levied on a uniform basis as follows:

 As long as there is a Class B Membership, Declarant shall be responsible for any shortages in the accounts of the Association, but only in the event that the maximum annual assessments chargeable under the provisions of Section 3, Article III of the Declaration, are insufficient to cover the actual costs of maintaining the Properties in accordance with the provisions of Article VII of the Declaration.

Section 6. Commencement of Annual Assessments; Due Dates. Subject to the provisions of Section 5 hereof, the annual assessments provided for herein shall commence on each Assessable Tract on the first day of the calendar month after it becomes an Assessable Tract. The amount of the annual assessment on each Assessable Tract for the balance remaining in the first year of assessment shall be an amount which bears the same relationship to the annual assessment on such Assessable Tract provided for in Section 3 hereof as the remaining number of months in the year bears to twelve, and shall be due and payable on the day a Lot becomes an Assessable Tract. After the first year, the annual assessment on such Assessable Tract for such calendar year shall be due and payable on the first day of January in said year. The due date of any special assessment under Section 4 hereof shall be fixed in the resolution of the Members of the Association authorizing or approving such assessment.

Section 7. Duties of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors of the Association shall determine the amount to be levied as the annual assessment against each Assessable Tract for each calendar year, subject to the criteria and limitations set out in Sections 3 and 5 hereof. The Board of Directors of the Association shall cause to be prepared a roster of the Assessable Tracts showing the amount of each assessment, which roster shall be kept in the office of the Association and shall be open to inspection by any Owner.

<u>Section 8.</u> <u>Certification of Assessments and/or Charges</u>. The Association shall upon demand at any time furnish to any Owner a certificate in writing signed by an officer of the Association setting forth whether or not there are any unpaid assessments or charges against said Owner's Lot. Such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of payment of any assessments or charges therein stated to have been paid, as to any third party who in good faith relies thereon to his economic detriment.

<u>Section 9.</u> <u>Establishment of Charges.</u> Should any Owner or occupant of a Lot fail or refuse to comply with the terms and provisions of this Declaration, the Association, its successors or assigns, acting by and through its duly authorized officers, the Board of Directors or its duly authorized agent, without liability to the Owner or occupant in trespass or otherwise, may, after ten (10) days' written notice to the Owner or occupant and failure of the Owner or occupant to comply with the terms of such notice, enter upon

the Lot and do or cause to be done such action as shall be necessary to bring the Lot and the improvements thereon into compliance with this Declaration. Likewise, then Association, any Owner or the Declarant, and their respective successors and assigns, shall have the right to enforce by a proceeding at law or in equity all easements, restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration and in connection therewith shall be entitled to recover all reasonable costs and attorneys' fees incurred in pursuance of such enforcement rights. All costs ("Charges") incurred by the Association or the Declarant, in carrying out any such action to secure compliance with the terms and provisions of this Declaration shall be billed to the Owner of the Lot by the Association by placing such bill in the United States Mail, postage paid. Any Charges which are not paid within thirty (30) days after same is billed shall bear interest from the date each cost composing the Charges was incurred until paid at an interest rate which will not exceed the maximum lawful rate per annum allowed by applicable law. In accordance with Section 1 of this Article, all Charges shall be secured by a continuing Vendor's Lien upon the Lot against which such Charges are made and shall also be the personal obligation of the person who is the Owner of such Lot at the time the action in enforcement of the terms of this Declaration was commenced.

Section 10. Effect of Non-Payment of Assessments And/Or Charges; Remedies of the Association. As with Charges, any assessment not paid within thirty (30) days after the due date shall bear interest from the due date at a rate which shall not exceed the maximum rate per annum allowed by law. The Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay any assessment or Charges or foreclose the lien against the Lot, regardless of whether or not the current Owner has personal liability for the payment of same, and all interest, costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in any such action shall be added to the amount of such assessments or Charges. Each such Owner, by his acceptance of a deed to a Lot, hereby expressly vests in the Association, or its agents, the right and power to bring all actions against such Owner personally for the collection of such assessments or Charges as a debt and to enforce the aforesaid lien by all methods available for the enforcement of such liens against real property, including foreclosure by judicial action brought in the name of the Association and by non-judicial foreclosure pursuant to Section 51.002, Tex. Prop. Code Ann. (Vernon 1983), and such Owner hereby (i) expressly grants to the Association an extra-judicial power of sale in connection with the non-judicial foreclosure of said lien, and (ii) in addition, expressly grants and vests in the Association the right, power and authority to exercise such power of sale through a trustee (or substitute or Association acting by and through its duly authorized officer. The lien provided for in this section shall be in favor of the Association and shall be for the benefit of all Lot Owners. The Association, acting by and through a duly authorized officer or the Trustee and on behalf of the Lot Owners, shall have the power to bid for the interest foreclosed at any foreclosure sale conducted pursuant to the terms hereof and to acquire and hold, lease, mortgage and convey such interest on behalf of the Lot Owners. No Owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments or charges provided for herein by non-use of the Common Properties or abandonment of his Lot.

If the trustee appointed and designated by the Association to exercise the power of sale and to conduct a foreclosure sale in accordance with the terms of this Declaration shall die or become disqualified in the execution of the power of sale, or shall fail or refuse to exercise the same when requested by the Association, or if, for any reason, the Association shall prefer to appoint a substitute trustee to act instead of any appointed and designated trustee, the Association shall have full power to appoint, at any time by written instrument, a substitute trustee, and, if necessary, several substitute trustees in succession, who shall succeed to all of the estate, rights, powers and duties of the trustee under the terms of this Declaration, and no notice of such appointment need be given to the Lot Owner or to any other person or filed for record in any public office. Further, each Owner, by acceptance of a Deed to a Lot, hereby stipulates and agrees that the recitals contained in any Trustee's or Substitute Trustee's Deed or other instrument executed in due form by any trustee or substitute trustee, acting under the provisions of this Declaration, shall be prima facie evidence of the facts recited therein, and that it shall not be necessary to prove in any court, other than by such recitals, the existence of the facts essential to authorize the execution and delivery of such deed or deeds or other instrument in the passing of title thereby, and all prerequisites and requirements of any sale or sales shall be conclusively presumed to have been performed, and all persons subsequently dealing with the interest purported to be conveyed by such deed or deeds or other instrument shall be fully protected in relying upon the truthfulness of such recitals.

Section 11. Subordination of the Lien to Mortgages. The lien securing any assessment or Charges provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any mortgage(s) now or hereafter placed upon the property subject to the assessment or Charges for the purpose of securing indebtedness incurred to purchase or improve such property; provided, however, that such subordination shall apply only to the assessments or Charges which have become due and payable prior to enforcement of such purchase money or

improvement then by a sale or transfer of such property pursuant to a decree of foreclosure, a foreclosure by trustee's sale under a deed of trust, or a conveyance in lieu of foreclosure. Such sale or transfer shall not relieve such property from liability for any assessment or Charges thereafter becoming due, nor from the lien securing any such subsequent assessment or Charges. In addition to the automatic subordination provided for above, the Association, in the discretion of its Board of Directors, may subordinate the lien securing any assessment or Charges provided for herein to any other mortgage, lien or encumbrance, subject to such limitations, if any, as such Board may determine.

Section 12. Exempt Property. The assessments and liens created in this Article III shall apply only to the Assessable Tracts, and the remainder of the property in the Properties shall not be subject thereto or entitled to the rights granted to Members in Article II.

ARTICLE IV

ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

Tenure. The Declarant shall initially appoint an Architectural Section 1. Control Committee, consisting of not less than three (3) members, who need not be members of the Association. The persons serving on the Architectural Control Committee, or their successors, shall serve until such time as all Lots subject to the jurisdiction of the Association shall have Living Units thereon occupied as residences, at which time the Architectural Control Committee shall resign and thereafter its duties shall be fulfilled and its powers exercised by the Board of Directors of the Association. In the event of the death or resignation of any person serving on the Architectural Control Committee, the remaining person(s) serving on the Committee shall designate a successor, or successors, who shall have all of the authority and power of his or their predecessor(s). A majority of the Architectural Control Committee may designate someone serving on the Committee to act for it. No person serving on the Committee shall be entitled to compensation for services performed pursuant to this Article IV. However, the Committee may employ one or more architects, engineers, attorneys, or other consultants to assist the Committee in carrying out its duties hereunder; and the Association shall pay such consultants for such services as they render to the Committee.

Section 2. Approval of Plans. No buildings or improvements such as swimming pools, streets, driveways, sidewalks, drainage facilities, landscaping, fences, walks, fountains and statuary located on the Lots, outdoor lighting and signs, shall be commenced, constructed, erected, placed, or maintained in the Subdivision, nor shall any exterior addition to or alteration therein be made, unless and until a site plan showing [7] all uses and the location and dimension of buildings, swimming pools, entries, streets, driveways, parking areas, pedestrian ways, and storage areas, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Architectural Control Committee. In addition, a schematic plan shall also be submitted to the Architectural Control Committee for its approval in writing. Said schematic plan shall specify, in such form as the Architectural Control Committee may reasonably require, structural, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing details and the nature, kind, shape, height, exterior color, scheme and materials of the proposed improvements or alterations thereto. For purposes of this Article IV, Section 2, "Schematic Plan" shall mean that certain plan which has been submitted or is to be

submitted by an Owner to the applicable governmental authority for approval in connection with the issuance of a building permit. The Architectural Control Committee shall have the right, free of charge, to retain one (1) copy of the site plan and schematic plan. In the event the Architectural Control Committee fails to approve or disapprove the site plan and schematic plan within thirty (30) working days after they have been submitted to it, approval thereof will not be required and the provisions of this Section 2 will be deemed to have been fully complied with as long as the alterations, construction or renovations are completed within the guidelines provided by this Declaration or any amendments thereto and in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted for review and approval. Without limitation of the powers herein granted, the Architectural Control Committee shall have the right to specify a limited number of acceptable exterior materials and/or finishes that may be used in the construction, alteration or repair of any improvement. Should an Owner or occupant proceed to place any building or improvement upon or proceed with any construction. alteration or exterior change on any improvements located on a Lot without first applying for the written approval of the Architectural Control Committee, such Owner or occupant shall be in violation of this Declaration and will be thereafter required to submit a site plant and schematic plan, together with such other documents as the Architectural Control Committee deems appropriate, even after construction has commenced. The Architectural Control Committee shall have forty-five (45) days from receipt of the last of any required documentation, submitted after commencement of construction, alteration or exterior changes without prior written approval, to respond by approval, disapproval or modification requirements. The Association shall have the right to obtain restraining orders and/or temporary or permanent injunctions to terminate or halt construction, alterations or exterior changes which have not been reviewed and approved by the Architectural Control Committee in accordance herewith.

The Architectural Control Committee shall have full and complete authority to approve any construction of any improvement on any Lot and its judgment shall be final and conclusive. All reasonable enforcement costs and attorneys' fees incurred by the Association in connection with the Association's exercise of the right to obtain restraining orders and/or temporary or permanent injunctions under this Section shall be recoverable against the Owner and/or occupant in violation of this Declaration and the provisions hereof and shall constitute "Charges" in accordance with Article III, Section 9 hereof. Where an Owner has neglected to submit a site plan and/or a schematic plan for approval, failure of the Architectural Control Committee to exercise the powers granted by this Article IV shall never be deemed a waiver of the right to do so either before or after a building or other improvement in the Subdivision, or any exterior addition to or alteration therein, has been completed.

Where not otherwise specified herein, the Architectural Control Committee also shall have the right to specify requirements for each building site as follows: minimum setbacks; driveway access to adjacent streets; the location, height and extent of fences, walls or other screening devices (provided that no fence shall exceed a height of eight (8') feet), and the orientation of structures with respect to streets, walks, and structures on adjacent property. There shall be no chain link fencing constructed, installed or maintained on any Lot, except as may be utilized by builders with the approval of the Architectural Control Committee for temporary storage of building materials and supplies during the construction phase. Nothing herein contained shall be construed, however, as to prohibit the installation and maintenance of chain link fencing in, on or about the Common Properties and Common Facilities for the maintenance and protection of the amenities thereon and the appurtenances thereto. No roofing material shall be allowed other than tile, wood shingles or shakes, or a composition roofing, which shall meet standards prescribed by the Architectural Control Committee. The surface materials used in the construction of driveways and front sidewalks shall be subject to approval by the Architectural Control Committee. The Architectural Control Committee shall have full power and authority to reject any plans and specifications that do not comply with the restrictions herein imposed or meet its minimum construction requirements or architectural design requirements or that might not be compatible, in its judgment, with the overall character and aesthetics of the Property.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Approved General Contractors.</u> No construction of a building, structure, fence, wall, or other improvement shall be commenced in the Property until the general contractor to perform such construction shall have been approved in writing by the Architectural Control Committee, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

In the event the Committee fails to approve or disapprove a general contractor within ten (10) working days after his name is submitted to it, approval will not be required and the provisions of this Section 3 will be deemed to have been fully satisfied.

Section 4. No Liability. Neither Declarant, the Association, Board of Directors or the Architectural Control Committee or the members thereof shall be liable in damages to anyone submitting plans or specifications to them for approval, or to any Owner of property affected by these restrictions by reason of mistake in judgment, negligence, or nonfeasance arising out of or in connection with the approval or disapproval or failure to approve or disapprove any such plans or specifications. Every person who submits plans or specifications to the Architectural Control Committee for approval agrees, by submission of such plans and specifications, and every Owner agrees that he will not bring any action or suit against Declarant, the Association, Board of Directors, the Architectural Control Committee, or any of the members thereof to recover any such damages.

Section 5. Rules and Regulations, Minimum Construction Standards. The Architectural Control Committee may from time to time, in its sole discretion, adopt, amend and repeal rules and regulations interpreting and implementing the provisions hereof. Likewise, the Architectural Control Committee may from time to time promulgate an outline of minimum acceptable construction standards; provided, however, that such outline shall serve only as a minimum guideline and the Architectural Control Committee shall not be bound thereby or prohibited from proposing additional (even more stringent) requirements or adopting amendments to such minimum construction standards to relax, reduce or otherwise modify such standards from time to time.

<u>Section 6. Variances.</u> Where circumstances, such as topography, location of property lines, location of trees, or other matters require, the Architectural Control Committee, by the vote or written consent of a majority of the members thereof, may allow reasonable variances as to any of the covenants, conditions or restrictions contained in this Declaration under the jurisdiction of such committee pursuant to this Article IV, on such terms and conditions as it shall require; provided, however, that all such variances shall be in keeping with the general plan for the improvement and development of the Property. It is further provided, however, that the Declarant, Oakreal Corporation, hereby reserves the right of approval or disapproval of all variances which may affect building setback lines, Lot area and structure locations.

Section 7. Remodeling, Renovation and Redecorating of Exterior Walls. No remodeling, renovation or redecoration of any exterior wall of any Living Unit or other building on a Lot which in any manner changes the visual appearance of such exterior

wall (including, but not limited to, changing the color, appearance, texture or reflective character of any exterior surface; the addition or alteration of shutters, awnings or other window coverings; or the addition of wall applications) shall be allowed until the plans and specifications describing the work to be performed have been approved in writing by the Architectural Control Committee as provided herein. Such remodeling, renovation or redecoration shall, for the purposes hereof, be deemed to constitute an alteration of the buildings subject to the provisions of Section 2 above.

ARTICLE V

EASEMENTS

- <u>Section 1. General.</u> The rights and duties of the Owners of Lots within the Property with respect to sanitary sewer, water, electricity, gas, telephone, and cable television lines and drainage facilities shall be governed by the following:
 - (a) Wherever connections for sanitary sewer and/or water or electricity, gas or telephone and cable television lines or drainage facilities are installed within the Property, which connection lines or facilities or any portion thereof, lie in or upon Lots owned by any party other than the Owner of a Lot served by said connections, lines or facilities, such Owners of Lots served shall have the right, and are hereby granted an easement to the full extent necessary therefor, to enter upon the Lots within the Property in or upon which said connections, lines or facilities, or any portion thereof, lie, to repair, replace and generally maintain said connections as to when the same may be necessary as set forth below.
 - (b) Wherever connections for sanitary sewer and/or water or electricity, gas, telephone or cable television lines or drainage facilities are installed within the Property, which connections serve more than one Lot, the Owner of each Lot served by said connections shall be entitled to the full use and enjoyment of such portions of said connections which service his Lot.
- <u>Section 2.</u> <u>Reservation of Easements</u>. Easements over the Lots and Common Areas for the installation and maintenance of electric, telephone, cable television, water, gas and sanitary sewer lines and drainage facilities are hereby reserved by Declarant, together with the right to grant and transfer same.
- Section 3. Surface Areas of Utility Easements. Easements for installation and maintenance of utilities are reserved as shown and provided for on the Subdivision Plat. With the exception of certain Lots located on the perimeter of the subdivision, underground electric, gas and telephone service shall be available to the remainder of the Lots in the subdivision. For so long as such underground service is maintained, the electric service to each Lot shall be uniform and exclusively of the type known as

single phase, 120/240 volt, 3 wire, 60 cycle, alternating current. Easements for the underground service may be crossed by driveways, walkways, patios, brick walls and fences, provided the Declarant or Builder makes prior arrangements with the utility companies furnishing electric, gas and telephone service and provides and installs any necessary conduit of approved type and size under such driveways, walkways, patios, brick walls or fences prior to construction thereof. Such easements for the underground service shall be kept clear of all other improvements, and neither the grantor nor any utility company using the easements shall be liable for any damage done by either of them or their assigns, their agents, employees or servants, to shrubbery, trees, flowers or other improvements of the Owner located on the land covered by said easements.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Public Streets.</u> All Lots within the subdivision shall abut and have access to a public street. Public street rights-of-way are shown on the Subdivision Plat.

Section 5. Emergency and Service Vehicles. An easement is hereby granted to all police, fire protection, ambulance and other emergency vehicles and other service vehicles to enter upon the Common Area, including but not limited to private streets, corridors or driveways in the performance of their duties and further, an easement is hereby granted to the Association, its officers, agents, employees, and management personnel to enter the Common Area to render any service.

Section 6. Universal Easement. Each Lot and its Owner within the Properties is hereby declared to have an easement, and the same is hereby granted to Declarant, over all adjoining Lots and Common Areas for the purpose of accommodating any encroachment due to engineering errors, errors in original construction, settlement or shifting of the building, or any other cause. There shall be easements for the maintenance of said encroachment, settling or shifting; provided, however, that in no event shall an easement for encroachment be created in favor of an Owner or Owners if said encroachment occurred due to the willful misconduct of said Owner or Owners. In the event a structure on any Lot is partially or totally destroyed, and then repaired or rebuilt, the Owners of each Lot agree that minor encroachments over adjoining Lots shall be permitted and there shall be easements for the maintenance of said encroachments so long as they shall exist. Each of the easements hereinabove referred to shall be deemed to be established upon the recordation of this Declaration and shall be appurtenant to the Lot being serviced and shall pass with each conveyance of said Lot.

Section 7. Public Easement. There is hereby reserved to Declarant, its successors and assigns, an easement for public ingress and egress over any public pedestrian

pathways. This easement shall not imply any right of public use of the Common Area or Common Facilities owned by the Association.

Section 8. Audio and Video. In the event that audio and video communication services and utilities are made available to any said Lots by means of an underground coaxial cable system, the company furnishing such services and facilities shall have a two foot (2') wide easement along and centered on the underground wire or cable when and as installed by said company from the utility easement nearest to the point of connection on the permanent improvement or structure constructed, or to be constructed upon said Lot, and in a direct line from said nearest utility easement to said point of connection.

Section 9. Underground Electric Distribution System. With the exception of an overhead electric distribution system serving certain Lots located on the perimeter of the Subdivision Plat, an underground electric distribution system will be installed in that part of TWIN LAKES, SECTION ONE, designated herein as "Underground Residential Subdivision", which underground service area embraces the remainder of the Lots which are platted in TWIN LAKES, SECTION ONE. The Owner of each Lot containing a single dwelling unit, or the Owner/Developer shall, at his or its own costs, furnish, install, own and maintain (all in accordance with the requirements of the local governing authorities and the National Electrical Code) the underground service cable and appurtenances from the point of electric company's metering at the structure to the point of attachment at such company's installed transformers or energized secondary junction boxes, such point of attachment to be made available by the electric company at a point designated by such company at the property line of each Lot. The electric company furnishing service (the "Company") shall make the necessary connections at said point of attachment and at the meter. Developer has, either by designation on the plat of the Subdivision or by separate instrument, granted necessary easements to the electric company providing for the installation, maintenance and operation of its electric distribution system and has also granted to the various homeowners reciprocal easements providing for access to the area occupied by and centered on the service wires of the various homeowners to permit installation, repair and maintenance of each homeowner's owned and installed service wires. In addition, the Owner of each Lot containing a single dwelling unit shall, at his own cost, furnish, install, own and maintain a meter loop (in accordance with the then current Standards and Specifications of the Company furnishing service) for the location and installation of the meter of the Company for each dwelling unit involved. For so long as underground service is maintained in the Underground Residential Subdivision, the electric service to each dwelling unit therein shall be underground, uniform in character and exclusively of the type known as single phase, 120/240 volt, three wire, 60 cycle, alternating current.

ARTICLE VI

UTILITY BILLS, TAXES AND INSURANCE

031-01-1052

Section 1. Obligation of the Owners. Owners' utility bills, taxes and insurance shall be governed by the following:

- (a) Each Owner shall have his separate electric, gas (unless total electric dwelling) and water meter and shall directly pay at his own cost and expense for all electricity, gas, water, sanitary sewer service, telephone service, cable television and other utilities used or consumed by him on his Lot.
- (b) Each Owner shall directly render for taxation his own Lot and improvements thereon, and shall at his own cost and expense directly pay all taxes levied or assessed against or upon his Lot and his improvements and property thereon.
- (c) Each Owner shall be responsible at his own cost and expense for his own property insurance on the building and contents of his own residence, and his additions and improvements thereto, including decorations, furnishings, and personal property therein; and also for his personal liability not covered by liability insurance for all Owners which may be obtained by the Association as part of the common expense in connection with the Common Properties and Common Facilities.
- <u>Section 2. Obligation of the Association.</u> The Association shall have the following responsibilities regarding utility bills, taxes and insurance:
 - (a) The Association shall pay as a common expense of all Owners, for all water, gas, electricity and other utilities used in connection with the enjoyment and operation of the Common Properties or Common Facilities or any parts thereof.
 - (b) The Association shall render for taxation and, as part of the common expenses of all Owners, shall pay all taxes levied or assessed against or upon the Common Properties, the Common Facilities and any property appertaining thereto.
 - (c) The Association shall have authority to obtain and continue in effect as a common expense of all Owners, a blanket property insurance policy or policies to insure the structures and facilities, if any, located in the Common Properties and the contents thereof and the Association against the risks of loss or damage by fire and other hazards as are covered under standard extended coverage provisions, in such limits as the Association deems proper, and said insurance may include coverage against vandalism and such other coverage as the Association may deem desirable. The Association shall also have the authority to obtain comprehensive public liability insurance in such limits as it shall deem desirable, insuring the

(d) All costs, charges and premiums for all utility bills, taxes and any insurance to be paid by the Association as hereinabove provided shall be paid out of the maintenance fund as a common expense of all Owners and shall be a part of the maintenance assessment.

ARTICLE VII

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

<u>Section 1.</u> By the Owners. It shall be the duty, responsibility and obligation of each Owner at his own cost and expense to care for, maintain and repair the exterior and interior of his Living Unit and any other improvements on his Lot and the fixtures, appliances, equipment and other appurtenances thereto and also including the private driveway appurtenant to his Living Unit, sidewalks and fences which are appurtenant to his Living Unit and otherwise situated on his Lot. The Association shall have no duty or obligation to any Owner in this regard.

Section 2. By the Association. The Association, as a common expense of all Owners, shall perpetually care for, maintain and keep in good repair the Common Properties and all parts thereof, including but not limited to, landscaped lawns, esplanades, parking areas and improvements and facilities owned by the Association, including but not limited to those Common Facilities specifically mentioned in Section 7 of Article I hereinabove, except that it shall be the obligation of each Owner, and not the obligation of the Association, to pay for the cost of repair and maintenance of any private driveway, sidewalk, and fence or fences which are appurtenant to his Living Unit.

In accordance with Article I, Section 7 of this Declaration, the Common Facilities include all improvements existing and subsequently provided by Declarant or the Association on, in or about Restricted Reserve "C" for the purposes of enhancing and/or preserving the natural beauty and aesthetic quality of the Detention and Sedimentation Pond located on Restricted Reserve "C" pursuant to the terms, provisions and reservations of the HCFCD Deed from Declarant, Oakreal Corporation, to Harris County Flood Control District as defined in said Article I, Section 7. The terms and provisions of the HCFCD Deed define specific reservations and obligations of both Oakreal Corporation and the Harris County Flood Control District relative to the maintenance of the aesthetic quality of Restricted Reserve "C" and any improvements and facilities which may be constructed thereon or thereabout, and the maintenance of the

hydraulic aspects of the Detention and Sedimentation Pond and its related drainage systems. The Association, as a common expense of all Owners, shall perpetually care for, maintain and keep in good repair the Common Facilities located on or subsequently placed on or about Restricted Reserve "C" and shall, further, be fully responsible for and perform each of the obligations and reservations set forth and described in the HCFCD Deed including, but not limited to, the maintenance of the Detention and Sedimentation Pond to the extent required by the Harris County Flood Control District, or any other entity or authority with jursidication over same, including, but not limited to, the removal of accumulated sedimentation from time to time and repairing and/or replacing any Common Facilities removed or affected by the proper and efficient maintenance of the hydraulic aspects of the Detention and Sedimentation Pond and its related drainage systems.

ARTICLE VIII

RESTRICTIONS OF USE

Single Family Residence. All buildings, structures, and other im-Section 1. provements erected, altered, or placed in the Property shall be of new construction, and no structure of a temporary character, trailer, mobile home, tent, shack, garage, barn, or outbuilding shall be used in the Subdivision at any time as a residence, either temporarily or permanently. Unless the Architectural Control Committee otherwise agrees in writing, and subject to the additional provisions hereof related to the improvements constructed on the fourteen (14) Lots in Block Four (4) of the Subdivision Plat adjoining Restricted Reserve "C", the exterior finish or construction of any Living Unit shall be at least fifty-one per cent (51%) brick, stone, or other approved masonry on the first floor; in computing such percentage, roof areas shall be excluded, but attached garages, if any, porches, and other structures constituting part of the Living Unit proper shall be included. In addition, the first floor rear elevations of each Living Unit and private garage constructed on any one or more of Lots (1) through Fourteen (14), both inclusive, of Block Four (4) of the Subdivision Plat shall be constructed of one hundred per cent (100%) brick, stone or other approved masonry construction. The Architectural Control Committee shall have the right to require additional brick, stone or other approved masonry application in use in the construction of a Living Unit and private garage if, in the exercise of its approval of plans and specifications, it should determine that same will better maintain the aesthetic quality and general plan and scheme of the Properties and the Common Facilities on, in or about Restricted Reserve "C". No building shall be erected, altered or permitted to remain on any single Lot, other than one single-family residential dwelling with approved more than three (3) cars. No carports shall be permitted in the Subdivision; provided however, that this provision shall not be construed to prohibit the incorporation of porte cochere treatment in the site and schematic plans submitted to the Architectural Control Committee for its approval in accordance with the provisions of Article IV. Section 2 hereof, provided that the porte cochere treatment shall be an integral part of the architectural design of the proposed improvements and shall be constructed in a fashion and of materials which the Architectural Control Committee shall, in the exercise of its judgment, determine to be compatible with the overall character and aesthetics of the Property. Any servants' quarters which may be constructed on any Lot shall not be used for rental purposes, and may be used only by servants who are employed in the dwelling erected upon the same Lot where such quarters are located, or by members or guests of the family occupying the dwelling on said Lot. No part of the Property shall ever be used or caused to be used or allowed or authorized in any way, directly or indirectly, for any business, commercial, manufacturing, mercantile, storing, vending, or other non-residential purposes.

servants' quarters, and a private four-sided garage for not less than two (2) cars not

Section 2. Reasonable Enjoyment. No nuisance shall ever be erected, placed, or suffered to remain upon any Lot in the Property and no Owner of or resident on any Lot in the Property shall use the same so as to endanger the health or disturb the reasonable enjoyment of any other Owner or resident. The Association is hereby authorized to determine what constitutes a violation of this restriction.

Section 3. Animal Husbandry. No sheep, goats, horses, cattle, swine, poultry, dangerous animals (the determination as to what is a dangerous animal shall be in the sole discretion of the Association), snakes or livestock of any kind shall ever be kept in the Subdivision except that dogs, cats or other common household pets (not to exceed a total of two animals) may be kept by the Owner or tenant of any Living Unit, provided they are not kept for any commercial purpose.

Section 4. Trash and Rubbish Removal. No trash, rubbish, garbage, manure, or debris of any kind shall be kept or allowed to remain on any Lot. The Owner of each Lot shall remove such prohibited matter from his Lot at regular intervals at his expense, and prior to such removal all such prohibited matter shall be placed in sanitary refuse containers with tight fitting lids in an area adequately screened by planting or fencing so as not to be seen from neighboring Lots. Reasonable amounts of construction materials and equipment may be stored upon a Lot for reasonable periods of time during the construction of improvements thereon.

Section 5. Oil and Mining Operations. No oil or natural gas drilling, oil or natural gas development, or oil refining, quarrying, or mining operations of any kind, no oil, natural gas or water wells, tanks, tunnels, mineral excavations or shafts, and no derricks or other structures for use in boring for oil, natural gas, minerals or water shall be erected, maintained or permitted in the Properties.

<u>Section 6.</u> <u>Septic Tanks.</u> No privy, cesspool or septic tank shall be placed or maintained in the Property.

Section 7. Storage of Boats, Trailers and other Vehicles and Equipment. No boat, trailer, recreational vehicle, camping unit, bus, truck, or self-propelled or towable equipment or machinery of any sort shall be permitted to park on any Lot except in an enclosed structure, except that (i) during the construction of improvements on a Lot, necessary construction vehicles may be parked thereon for and during the time of necessity therefor, and (ii) this restriction shall not apply to automobiles in good repair and attractive condition, provided that any such automobiles are parked on an improved driveway which has been approved by the Architectural Control Committee.

Section 8. Visual Screening on Lots. The drying of clothes in public view is prohibited, and the Owners or occupants of any Lots at the intersection of streets or occupants of any Lots at the intersection of streets or adjacent to parks, playgrounds, greenbelts, or other facilities where the rear or side yard or portion of the Lot is visible to the public shall construct and maintain a drying yard or other suitable enclosure to screen drying clothes from public view. Similarly, all yard equipment, woodpiles or storage piles shall be kept screened by a service yard or other similar facility as herein otherwise provided, as to conceal them from view of neighboring Lots.

Section 9. Construction Work. Except in an emergency or when other unusual circumstances exist, as determined by the Board of Directors of the Association, outside construction work or noisy interior construction work shall be permitted only after 6:00 A.M. and before 9:00 P.M.

Section 10. Television and Radio Antennas. Without the prior written authorization of the Architectural Control Committee, no television or radio antenna or satellite dish of any sort shall be placed, allowed, or maintained outside a Living Unit or on the exterior of any building or other improvement located on a Lot. Provided that the prior written authorization specified above shall have been received, the installation of any such approved television or radio antenna or satellite dish shall be conducted in strict accordance with the terms of the written authorization by the Architectural Control Committee and this Declaration, shall be located and placed on a Lot so as to be out of the normal sight lines from adjoining streets and rights-of-way

Section 11. Electrical, Telephone and other Utility Lines. All electrical, telephone and other utility lines and facilities which (i) are located on a Lot, (ii) are not within or a part of any building, and (iii) are not owned by a governmental entity, a public utility company, or the Association, shall be installed in underground conduits or other underground facilities. Lighting fixtures may be installed above ground if approved in writing by the Architectural Control Committee.

<u>Section 12.</u> House Numbers and Mail Boxes. House numbers, mail boxes and similar matter used in the Property must be harmonious with the overall character and aesthetics of the community and the decision of the Architectural Control Committee that any such matter is not harmonious shall be final.

Section 13. Visual Obstructions at Intersections of Public Streets. No fence, wall, tree, hedge, planting or object shall be maintained in the Property in such manner as to obstruct sight lines for vehicular traffic between two (2) feet and six (6) feet above the roadways within the triangular area formed by the intersecting right-of-way lines and a line connecting them at points twenty-five (25) feet from the intersection of the right-of-way line or extensions thereof.

Section 14. Signs, Advertisements, Billboards. No sign, advertisement, billboard or advertising structure of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any portion of the Properties, any Lot or Living Unit except one sign for each Lot, of not more than five (5) square feet for the purpose of advertising the property for sale or rent; provided, however, that Declarant, its agents and assigns, may erect and maintain such signs and other advertising devices or structures as it may deem necessary or proper in connection with the conduct of its operations for the development, improvement, subdivision and sale of the Properties. Declarant or the Association shall have the right to remove any such sign, advertisement or billboard or structure which is placed on any Lot in violation of this Section and in so doing shall not be subject to any liability for trespass or other tort in connection therewith or arising from such removal.

<u>Section 15.</u> <u>Lot Maintenance.</u> The Owner of each Lot shall maintain the same and adjacent street right-of-way, and the improvements, trees, hedges, and plantings thereon, in a neat and attractive condition. The Association shall have the right, after ten (10) days' notice to the Owner of any Lot, setting forth the action intended to be taken

153-66-1075

by the Association, provided at the end of such time such action has not already been taken by such Owner, (i) to mow the grass thereon, (ii) to remove any debris therefrom, (iii) to trim or prune any tree, hedge, or planting that, in the opinion of the Association, by reason of its location or height, or the manner in which it has been permitted to grow, is detrimental to the enjoyment of adjoining property or is unattractive in appearance, (iv) to repair or paint any fence thereon that is out of repair or not in harmony, with respect to color, with fencing on adjacent property, and ightharpoonup (v) to do any and all things necessary or desirable in the opinion of the Association to place such property in a neat and attractive condition consistent with the intention of this Declaration. The person who is the Owner of such property at the time such work is performed by the Association shall be personally obligated to reimburse the Association for the cost of such work within ten (10) days after it is performed by the Association, and if such amount is not paid within said period of time, such Owner shall be obligated to pay interest thereon at the maximum lawful rate per annum allowed by applicable law, and to pay any attorneys' fees and court costs incurred by the Association in collecting said obligation, and all of the same shall be deemed "Charges" under the terms of Article III, Section 9 for all purposes and shall be secured by the continuing Vendor's Lien on such Owner's Lot.

<u>Section 16.</u> <u>Driveways.</u> The Owner of each Lot shall construct and maintain at his expense a driveway of not less than ten feet (10') in width from his garage to an abutting street, including the portion in the street easement, and he shall repair at his expense any damage to the street occasioned by connecting his driveway thereto.

Section 17. Minimum Square Footage. No building or Living Unit in the Property shall exceed two and one-half (2½) stories in height. Furnished attics and/or basements shall not be considered for the purposes of this Section 17 to be separate stories. No Living Unit shall contain less than 2,500 square feet of living area and no Living Unit of more than one story shall contain less than 1,500 square feet of living area in the first (ground) floor level (except as otherwise provided by Section 9 of Article IX herein), unless the Architectural Control Committee agrees to the contrary in writing. All computations of living area shall be exclusive of attics, basements, open or screened porches, open terraces, stoops, patios, driveways and garages or detached servants quarters. Measurements shall be to the face of the outside walls of the living area.

<u>Section 18.</u> <u>Building Requirements.</u> As to each Lot in the Property the following building requirements shall apply unless the Architectural Control Committee agrees to the contrary in writing, to-wit:

- (a) No building (i) shall be placed or built on any Lot nearer to the front Lot line or nearer to a side street line than the building lines therefor shown on the Subdivision Plat, or (ii) shall encroach on any easement shown on the Subdivision Plat.
- (b) Before the Living Unit constructed on the Lot is completed, the Owner shall construct an improved walkway, to be approved by the Architectural Control Committee, at least four feet (4') in width from the front door of the residence to the street curb or to the private driveway. No City of Houston standard sidewalks (or any other sidewalks) shall be permitted, and all walkways shall require the prior approval of the Architectural Control Committee.
- (c) Lots One (1) through Fourteen (14), both inclusive, of Block Four (4) of the Properties are unique in that they adjoin Restricted Reserve "C", the Detention and Sedimentation Pond. In order to maintain and enhance and/or preserve the natural beauty and aesthetic quality of the area in, on or about Restricted Reserve "C" in accordance with Article VII, Section 2, any fence installed by an Owner along the rear and side property line of the above specified Lots adjoining Restricted Reserve "C" shall be constructed of wrought iron or a similar decorative material approved by the Architectural Control Committee. The plans and specifications for such wrought-iron or similar approved fence, including, but not limited to, the exact location, configuration upon the Lot, height, style, gauge of materials and color shall be set and designated by the Architectural Control Committee by the issuance of a bulletin of standard plans and specifications for the construction and installation of such fences or by and through the approval process specified under Article IV, Section 2.
- (d) Each residence located on a corner lot shall face the public street having the lesser frontage.
- (e) No garage entrance shall face the public street on which the residence fronts, unless such garage is located at least sixty feet (60') or more from the front line of the Lot. The Architectural Control Committee may, in its sole discretion, waive this requirement in writing.

Section 19. Location of Improvements. Unless the Architectural Control Committee agrees to the contrary in writing, (i) no building on any Lot in the Property shall be located nearer than three feet (3') to an interior side line of the Lot, and (ii) no part of a main residential structure, exclusive of one story garages, shall be located nearer than ten feet (10') from the rear line of the Lot. Brick wing walls, provided

they are attached to the residence and parallel to the front Lot line, can be extended to the said Lot line. 031-01-1060

<u>Section 20.</u> <u>Sod.</u> The Owner of each Lot, as a minimum, shall solid sod with grass the front and side yards of his Lot. The grass shall be of a type and within standards prescribed by the Architectural Control Committee.

Section 21. Outbuildings. No treehouse shall be permitted on any Lot in the Property without prior written approval of the Architectural Control Committee. No metal storage outbuildings shall ever be erected, placed or maintained upon any Lot in the Property. Any other type of permitted outbuilding must be in keeping with the overall character and aesthetics of the Living Unit located on the Lot. The Architectural Control Committee is hereby authorized to determine what constitutes a violation of this restriction.

<u>Section 22.</u> Removal of Dirt and Trees. The digging of dirt or the removal of any dirt from any Lot is expressly prohibited except as necessary in conjunction with the landscaping of or construction on such Lot. No trees shall be cut except to provide room for construction of improvements or to remove dead or unsightly trees.

<u>Section 23.</u> <u>Lot Drainage</u>. All drainage of water from any Lot and the improvements thereon shall drain or flow as set forth below:

- (a) Any such water shall drain or flow from the rear Lot line to the front Lot line into adjacent streets and shall not be allowed to drain or flow upon adjoining Lots or Common Properties unless an easement for such purpose is granted. The Builder and/or Owner shall provide drains or swales to effect such drainage upon construction of the Living Unit on the Lot.
- (b) All slopes or terraces on any Lot shall be maintained so as to prevent any erosion thereof upon adjacent streets or adjoining property or into Restricted Reserve "C" (Detention and Sedimentation Pond).
- (c) No structure, planting or other material shall be placed or permitted to remain or other activities undertaken within the Property or any portion thereof by any Owner which might damage or interfere with established slope ratios or interfere with established drainage functions or facilities established for the Properties.

<u>Section 24. Roof Projections.</u> No projections of any type shall be placed or permitted to remain above the roof of any residential building with the exception of one or more chimneys and one or more vent stacks without the written permission of the Architectural Control Committee.

Section 25. Window Coolers. No window or wall type air conditioners or water coolers shall be permitted to be used, erected, placed or maintained on or in any building on any part of the Property. 03!-0!-106!

<u>Section 26.</u> <u>Landscape Maintenance.</u> All landscaping of every kind and character including shrubs, trees, grass, and other plantings, shall be neatly trimmed, properly cultivated and maintained continuously by the Owner thereof in a neat and orderly-condition and in a manner to enhance its appearance.

<u>Section 27. Garbage Disposals</u>. All residences shall be equipped with garbage disposals, and said disposals shall be kept in good working order at all times.

Section 28. Use of Lots by Declarant during Construction and Sales Period. Not-withstanding the foregoing provisions of this Article VIII, Declarant and its permittees shall have the exclusive right to erect, place and maintain on their respective Lots in the Property such facilities (including but not limited to, offices, storage areas, model units, flags and signs) as in Declarant's sole discretion may be necessary or convenient to improve and/or sell Lots in the Property.

Section 29. Use of Common Properties and Facilities by Declarant during Construction and Sales Period. Likewise, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Article VIII, Declarant, Oakreal Corporation, and its permittees, shall have the exclusive right to erect, install, place and maintain within or about the clubhouse portion of the Common Facilities such facilities (including, but not limited to, offices, promotional and marketing facilities) as in Declarant's sole discretion may be necessary or convenient to the marketing and sale of Lots in the Property.

ARTICLE IX

GENERAL PROVISIONS

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Enforcement.</u> The terms and provisions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the land in the Property, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Declarant, the Association, or the Owner of any Lot, and by their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns. This Declaration may be enforced in any proceeding at law or in equity against any person or entity violating or threatening to violate any term or provision hereof, to enjoin or restrain violation or to recover damages, and against the Property to enforce any lien created by this Declaration, and failure of Declarant, the Association, or any Owner to enforce any term or provision of this Declaration shall never be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Incorporation.</u> The terms and provisions of this Declaration shall be construed as being adopted in each and every contract, deed, or conveyance hereafter

executed by Declarant conveying all or any part of the land in the Property, whether of not referred to therein, and all estates conveyed therein and warranties of title contained therein shall be subject to the terms and provisions of this Declaration.

Section 3. Amendments. This Declaration may be amended in whole or in part by an instrument executed by the President of the Association when approved by (i) Members entitled to cast not less than ninety percent (90%) of the aggregate of the votes of both Classes of Membership if the amendment occurs within twenty (20) years after the date of this Declaration, or (ii) the Members entitled to cast not less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the aggregate of the votes of both Classes of Membership if the amendment occurs more than twenty (20) years after the date of this Declaration. Following any such amendment, every reference herein to this Declaration shall be held and construed to be a reference to this Declaration as so amended.

Section 4. Amendments by Declarant. The Declarant shall have and reserves the right at any time and from time to time, without the joinder or consent of any other party, to amend this Declaration by any instrument in writing duly signed, acknowledged, and filed for record for the purpose of correcting any typographical or grammatical error, ambiguity or inconsistency appearing herein, provided that any such amendment shall be consistent with and in furtherance of the general plan and scheme of development as evidenced by this Declaration, and shall not impair or affect the vested property or other rights of any Owner or his mortgagee.

Section 5. Books and Records. The books and records of the Association shall, during reasonable business hours, be subject to reasonable inspection by any Member. The Board of Directors may, by resolution, establish rules and regulations governing the frequency of inspection and other matters to the end that inspection of the books and records by any Member or Members will not become burdensome to nor constitute harassment of the Association. This Declaration and the Articles of Incorporation and the By-Laws of the Association shall be available for inspection by any Member at the principal office of the Association, where copies may be purchased at reasonable cost.

<u>Section 6.</u> <u>Annexation.</u> Additional residential property and "Common Properties" may be annexed to the Properties:

- (a) With the consent of two-thirds (2/3) of each Class of Members; or
- (b) Notwithstanding anything contained in (a) above, additional land within the area described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference for all purposes may be annexed from time to time by the Declarant, its successors or assigns, without the consent of other Owners, or their mortgagees, within ten (10) years of the date of recording of this instrument;

153-66-1080

- (c) The annexation or addition may be accomplished by the execution and filing for record by the owner of the property being added or annexed of an instrument which may be called "SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION" which shall at least set out and provide in substance: the name of the owner of the property being added or annexed who shall be called the "Declarant"; the perimeter description of the property being added or annexed; the description of the residential areas and of the Common Properties of the property being added or annexed and the rights and easements of the Owners in and to the Common Properties; that the property is being added or annexed in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration , and that the property being annexed shall be developed, held, used, sold and conveyed in accordance with and subject to the provisions of this Declaration; that all of the provisions of this Declaration shall apply to the property being added or annexed with the same force and effect as if said property were originally included therein as part of the original development; that the property being added or annexed is submitted to the jurisdiction of the Association with the same force and effect as if said property were originally included in this Declaration as part of the original development; and, such "Supplemental Declaration" may contain such other provisions which are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Declaration or the general scheme or plan of development of TWIN LAKES, SECTION ONE, as a residential development. Nothing in this Declaration shall be construed to represent or imply that Declarant, its successors or assigns, are under any obligation to add or annex additional property to this residential development.
- (d) At such time as the "Supplemental Declaration" is filed for record as hereinabove provided, the annexation shall be deemed accomplished and the annexed area shall be a part of the Properties and subject to each and all of the provisions of this Declaration and to the jurisdiction of the Association in the same manner and with the same force and effect as if such annexed property had been originally included in this Declaration as part of the initial development.
- (e) After additions or annexations are made to the development, all assessments collected by the Association from the Owners in the annexed areas shall be commingled with the assessments collected from all other Owners so that there shall be a common maintenance fund for the Properties.

<u>Section 7.</u> Rights of Mortgagees, Trustees or Lienholders. No violations of any of these restrictions, covenants or conditions, shall affect or impair the rights of any Mortgagee, Trustee or Lienholder under any mortgage or deed of trust, or the rights of

any assignee of any Mortgagee, Trustee or Lienholder under any such mortgage or deed of trust. 031-01-1064

Section 8. Right to Subdivide or Resubdivide. Prior to the time Declarant parts with title thereto, Declarant shall have the right (but shall never be obligated) to subdivide or resubdivide into Lots, by recorded plat or in any other lawful manner, all or any part of the property in the Property.

Section 9. Building Sites. With the written approval of the Architectural Control Committee, the Owner(s) of a group of Lots, each of which is adjacent to one or more of the other Lots in the group, may designate a part of a Lot, or any combination of Lots or portions of Lots, to be a building site or building sites. The front, rear and side lines of the platted Lots affected by any such action, as such lines are designated on the Subdivision Plat, shall be adjusted to conform to the front, rear and side lines of the new building sites for building and other purposes. Improvements, limited to the improvements permitted in Article VIII, Section 1 hereinabove, may be constructed on any such building site in accordance with the new front, rear and side lines thereof. Each such building site, upon being designated as such by the Owner(s) thereof with the written approval of the Architectural Control Committee, shall thereafter be a Lot for all purposes of this Declaration, except that all future assessments payable by the Owner of a building site comprised of several Lots combined in accordance with this Section 9 will be based upon one assessment for each of the originally platted Lots so combined.

Section 10. No Obligation as to Adjacent Property. Property is a part of a larger tract or block of land owned by Declarant. While Declarant may subdivide other portions of its property, or may subject the same to a declaration such as this Declaration, Declarant shall have no obligation to do so, and if Declarant elects to do so, any subdivision plat or declaration executed by Declarant with respect to any of its other property may be the same as or as similar or dissimilar to any subdivision plat covering the Property, or any part thereof, or to this Declaration. Some of the tracts shown as "Acreage" on the Subdivision Plat are a part of the other property of Declarant referred to in this Section 10.

Section 11. <u>Duration</u>. This Declaration shall remain in full force and effect for a term of thirty (30) years from the date this Declaration is recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of Harris County, Texas, after which time this Declaration shall be extended automatically for successive periods of ten (10) years each unless and until an instrument signed by the Members entitled to cast no less than three-fourths (3/4) of the aggregate of the votes of both Classes of Membership has been filed for record in

the Office of the County Clerk of Harris County, Texas, agreeing to terminate this Declaration. Such an instrument so filed for record shall become effective on the date stated therein or one (1) year after it is so filed for record, whichever is the later date. 031-01-1065

Section 12. Severability. Invalidation of any term or provision of this Declaration by judgment or otherwise shall not affect any other term or provision of this Declaration, and this Declaration shall remain in full force and effect except as to any terms and provisions which are invalidated.

Section 13. Gender and Grammar. The singular wherever used herein shall be construed to mean or include the plural when applicable, and the necessary grammatical changes required to make the provisions hereof apply either to corporations (or other entities) or individuals, male or female, shall in all cases be assumed as though in each case fully expressed.

<u>Section 14.</u> <u>Titles.</u> The titles of this Declaration and of Articles and Sections contained herein are for convenience only and shall not be used to construe, interpret, or limit the meaning of any terms or provisions contained in this Declaration.

<u>Section 15.</u> <u>Successors in Title.</u> The terms and provisions of this Declaration shall apply to, be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of Declarant and the Association, and their respective successors and assigns.

ARTICLE X

APPROVAL OF LIENHOLDER

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF TEXAS, N.A., as lienholder of the Property, has hereunto caused its name, signature and seal to be affixed hereto, and the same to be done and attested by the signatures of its duly authorized officers for the purpose of consenting to, ratifying, confirming and adopting this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Twin Lakes, Section One and for the purpose of subordinating its liens to the same.

106 10 1100 031-01-1066

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 25TH day A. D., 1989, by ROBERT C. LANIER, PRESIDENT CORPORATION, a Texas corporation, on behalf of said corporation. _ day of <u>しい</u>と of OAKREA - State of Texas

GARRY L. CARR Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires 9-16-89

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 25TH day of JULY

A. D., 1989, by SANUEL L. BAKTHK LOHEW, VILE PRESIDENT of FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF TEXAS, N. A., a national banking association, on behalf of said association.

Notary Public - State of Texas

RETURN TO:

H. Wayne White Walsh, Squires & Tompkins 900 Marathon 011 Tower

Houston, Texas 77056

GARRY L. CARR Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires 9-16-89 157794 Call 11 Corner Year

RECORDER'S MEMORANDUM:

At the time of recordation, this instrument was found to be inadequate for the best photographic reproduction because of illegibility, carbon or photo copy, discolored paper, etc. All blockouts, additions and changes were present at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.

ANY PROMISSION MERSIAN WHOCH RESTANCES THE SALE, RESTAL OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROMERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OF RACE IS INVALID AND UNEMFORCEASE WIDER FEDERAL LAW. THE STATE OF TEXAS?

COUNTY OF HARRIS

I hereby dettily that this instrument was FILED in File Number Sequence on the dais and at the Ume stamped hereon by me; and was duly RECORDED, in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas on

JUL2 6 1989



COUNTY CLERK 59 AH တ 2 HARRI

ထား **TWNLAK**

TO PROVISION HEREN WHICH ASSENCES THE SALE, RENIAL OR USE OF THE CESCIMED MEAN FOREST SECULUS OF CROOK OR RACE IS INVALIDABLE OF THE CESCIMED MEAN CARRIES THE STATE OF TEXAS OF TEXAS

AUG 2 1989

COUNTY CLERK, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

RETURN TO: LISA M. STEWART VANGUARD TITLE COMPANY 3050 Post Oak Blvd. Suite 300. Houston, Texas 77056

Field note description of a tract of land containing 194.1148 acres (132.8886 acres net) in the W. C. R. R. Co. Survey, Abstract No. 920, in Harris County, Texas, said 194.1148 acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows (all bearings are referenced to the plat of Twin Lakes, Section One as recorded in Volume 343, Page 84 of the Harris County Map Records):

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly right-of-way line of North Eldridge Parkway (100 feet wide) which marks the Northeast corner of Restricted Reserve "D" (reserved as common open area) of the aforesaid Twin Lakes, Section One:

THENCE, S 08° 40' 05" E, along the said Westerly right-of-way line of North Eldridge Parkway for 2,998.77 feet to a point in the Northeasterly line of a called 145.5 acre tract described as Tract No. A.R.-142 in a deed to the United States of America as recorded in Volume 1803, Page 108 of the Harris County Deed Records;

THENCE, N 59° 32' 38" W, along the said Northeasterly line of the 145.5 acre tract and the Southwesterly line of this herein described tract for 4,412.79 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of this tract;

THENCE, N 02° 14' 02" W, along an Easterly line of the said 145.5 acre tract and the Westerly line of this herein described tract for 1,549.46 feet to a point for the Northwest corner of this tract, said point also being the Northwest corner of Restricted Reserve "D" (restricted as wastewater treatment plant site) of the aforesaid Twin Lakes, Section One;

THENCE, N 87° 48' 38" E, along the most Northerly line of this herein described tract, passing at 449.93 feet the Southwest corner of Concord Bridge, Section Seven as recorded in Volume 325, Page 116 of the Harris County Map Records, and continuing for a total distance of 2,375.73 feet to a point for the most Northerly Northeast corner of this herein described tract, said point also being the Northwest corner of a called 20.0000 acre tract as recorded under Harris County Clerk's File No. E368174;

THENCE, S 08° 41' 43" E, along the Westerly line of the aforesaid 20.0000 acre tract and an Easterly line of this tract for 951.90 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of said 20.0000 acre tract;

THENCE, N 88° 05' 55" E, along the Southerly line of the said 20.0000 acre tract and a Northerly line of this herein described tract for 894.95 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 194.1148 acres of land, <u>SAVE AND EXCEPT</u> 61.2262 acres of land being a portion of the aforesaid plat of Twin Lakes, Section One, said 61.2262 acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at the POINT OF BEGINNING of the aforedescribed 194.1148 acre tract;

THENCE, S 08° 40' 05" E, along the said Westerly right-of-way line of North Eldridge Parkway and the Easterly line of said Restricted Reserve "D" (restricted as common open area), passing at 1,330.06 feet the most Easterly Southeast corner of said Reserve "D", passing at 1,480.06 feet the most Easterly Northeast corner of Restricted Reserve "E" of said Twin Lakes, Section One and continuing along the Easterly line of said Restricted Reserve "E" for a total distance of 2,888.89 feet to a point for the Southeast corner of said Restricted Reserve "E";

See Page 2 of 5

Exhibit "A" Page 1 of 5 Page 2 of 5, 194.1148 Acres

THENCE, S 81° 19' 55" W, along the Southerly line of said Restricted Reserve "E" for 40.00 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of said Reserve "E";

THENCE, N 08° 40' 05" W, along the Westerly line of said Reserve "E" for 1,433.83 feet to a point on the Southerly right-of-way line of Twin Lakes Boulevard (width varies) which marks the Northwest corner of said Reserve "E";

THENCE, S 81° 19' 55" W, along the said Southerly right-of-way line of Twin Lakes Boulevard for 35.00 feet to a point for beginning of a curve to the left;

THENCE, in a Southwesterly direction, continuing along said Southerly right-of-way line around the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 1,124.00 feet, a central angle of 04° 46′ 57", a chord which bears S 78° 56′ 27" W for 93.79 feet, or along the curve arc for 93.82 feet to the point of tangency;

THENCE, S 76° 32' 58" W, continuing along said Southerly right-of-way line for 84.20 feet to a point for beginning of a curve to the right;

THENCE, in a Southwesterly direction, continuing along said line around the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 1,168.00 feet, a central angle of 04° 32' 14", a chord which bears S 78° 49' 05" W for 92.47 feet, or along the curve arc for 92.49 feet to a point for the Northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 5 of said Twin Lakes, Section One;

THENCE, S 08° 40' 05" E, along the Easterly line of said Lot 1, Block 5 for 120.01 feet to a point on the Northerly right-of-way line of Tropicana Drive (60 feet wide) which marks the Southeast corner of said Lot 1, Block 5;

THENCE, N 81° 19' 55" E, along the said Northerly right-of-way line of Tropicana Drive for 10.00 feet to a point for corner;

THENCE, S 08° 40' 05" E, crossing the said right-of-way of Tropicana Drive for 60.00 feet to a point on the Southerly right-of-way line of said Tropicana Drive which marks the Northeast corner of Lot 22, Block 6 of said Twin Lakes, Section One;

THENCE, S 08° 32' 24" E, along the most Easterly line of said Block 6 for 109.06 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, S 01° 28' 22" E, continuing along said Easterly line for 148.75 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, S 10° 43' 09" W, continuing along said line for 167.70 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, S 30° 27' 22" W, continuing along said line for 151.06 feet to a point for the Southeast corner of Lot 18 of said Block 6;

THENCE, N 59° 32' 38" W, along a Southwesterly line of said Block 6 for 575.09 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of Lot 8 of said Block 6;

THENCE, N 00° 31' 50" E, along a Westerly line of said Block 6 for 162.31 feet to a point for the Southeast corner of Lot 5 of said Block 6;

See Page 3 of 5

Exhibit "A" Page 2 of 5

ş

Page 3 of 5, 194.1148 Acres

THENCE, N 67° 50' 26" W, along a Southeasterly line of said Block 6 for 103.67 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, N 87° 17' 02" W, continuing along said line for 62.94 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, S 67° 54' 38" W, continuing along said line for 75.58 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, S 42° 07' 38" W, continuing along said line for 62.71 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, S 30° 27' 22" W, continuing along said line for 90.00 feet to a point on the Northeasterly right-of-way line of Summer Snow Drive (60 feet wide) which marks the Southeast corner of Lot 1 of said Block 6;

THENCE, S 59° 32' 38" E, along the said Northeasterly right-of-way line of Summer Snow Drive for 10.12 feet to a point for corner;

THENCE, S 30° 27' 22" W, crossing the right-of-way of said Summer Snow Drive, passing at 60.00 feet the Northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 7 of said Twin Lakes, Section One and continuing for a total distance of 200.00 feet to a point for the Southeast corner of said Lot 1, Block 7, said point being in the Northeasterly line of the aforesaid 145.5 acre tract as recorded in Volume 1803, Page 108 of the Harris County Deed Records;

THENCE, N 59° 32' 38" W, along the Southwesterly line of said Block 7 and the said Northeasterly line of the 145.5 acre tract for 1,418.00 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of Lot 21 of said Block 7;

THENCE, N 30° 27' 22" E, along a Northwesterly line of said Block 7 for 264.25 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, N 54° 38' 53" E, continuing along said Northwesterly line for 207.56 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, N 71° 29' 05" E, continuing along said Northwesterly line for 166.92 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, S 82° 12' 38" E, continuing along said line for 70.21 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of Lot 28 of said Block 7;

THENCE, N 06° 41' 16" E, along the Westerly line of said Lot 28, passing at 123.79 feet the Southerly right-of-way line of Sundowner Drive and the Northwest corner of said Lot 28 and continuing for a total distance of 183.79 feet to a point on the Northerly right-of-way line of said Sundowner Drive, said point being in the arc of a curve to the right;

THENCE, in a Southeasterly direction, along the said Northerly right-of-way line of Sundowner Drive around the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 510.00 feet, a central angle of 06° 35' 08", a chord which bears S 80° 01' 10" E for 58.59 feet, or along the curve arc for 58.62 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 8 of said Twin Lakes, Section One;

THENCE, N 13° 16' 24" E, along the Westerly line of said Lot 1, Block 8 for 131.00 feet to a point for the Northwest corner of said Lot 1;

See Page 4 of 5

Exhibit "A" Page 3 of 5 THENCE, S 61° 40' 45" E, along the Northeasterly line of said Lot 1, Block 8 for 135.20 feet to a point on the Northwesterly right-of-way line of Summer Snow Drive (60 feet wide) which marks the Northeast corner of said Lot 1, Block 8;

THENCE, N 31° 51' 51" E, along the said Northwesterly right-of-way line of Summer Snow Drive for 195.00 feet to a point for corner;

THENCE, S 58° 08' 09" E, for 175.00 feet to a point for the Northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 3 of said Twin Lakes, Section One;

THENCE, N 31° 51' 51" E, along the Northwesterly line of said Block 3 for 250.93 feet to a point for the Northwest corner of Lot 5 of said Block 3;

THENCE, S 54° 07' 31" E, along the Northeasterly line of said Lot 5, passing at 117.49 feet the Northwesterly right-of-way line of Honor Drive (60 feet wide) and the Northeast corner of said Lot 5, and continuing for a total distance of 177.49 feet to a point on the Southeasterly right-of-way line of said Honor Drive, said point being in the arc of a curve to the left;

THENCE, in a Southwesterly direction, along the said Southeasterly right-of-way line of Honor Drive around the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 840.00 feet, a central angle of 02° 53′ 22″, a chord which bears S 34° 25′ 49″ W for 42.36 feet, or along the curve arc for 42.36 feet to a point for the Northwest corner of Lot 29, Block 2 of said Twin Lakes, Section One;

THENCE, S 57° 00' 52" E, along the Northeasterly line of said Lot 29 for 114.86 feet to a point for the Northeast corner of said Lot 29;

THENCE, N 39° 43' 01" E, along a Northwesterly line of said Block 2 for 168.80 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, N 53° 02' 20" E, continuing along the said Northwesterly line of said Block 2 for 168.78 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, N 66° 24' 29" E, continuing along said Northwesterly line for 168.78 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, N 79° 40' 38" E, continuing along said Northwesterly line for 168.82 feet to an angle point;

THENCE, N 88° 05' 55" E, continuing along said line for 80.71 feet to a point for the Northeast corner of Lot 16 of said Block 2;

THENCE, S 08° 40' 05" E, for 277.88 feet to a point for the Southeast corner of Lot 15 of said Block 2;

THENCE, N 81° 19' 55" E, for 10.00 feet to a point for the Northeast corner of Lot 1 of said Block 2;

THENCE, S 08° 40' 05" E, for 290.00 feet to a point for the Southeast corner of Lot 11, Block 1 of said Twin Lakes, Section One;

THENCE, S 81° 19' 55" W, for 10.00 feet to a point for the Northeast corner of Lot 4 of said Block 1;

THENCE, S 08° 40' 05" E, along an Easterly line of said Block 1 for 514.95 feet to a point on the Northerly right-of-way line of said Twin Lakes Boulevard which marks the Southeast corner of Lot 1 of said Block 1, said point being in the arc of a curve to the right;

See Page 5 of 5

ε.

Exhibit "A" Page 4 of 5

Page 5 of 5, 194.1148 Acres

THENCE, in a Northeasterly direction, along the said Northerly right-of-way line of Twin Lakes Boulevard around the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 1,168.00 feet, a central angle of 04° 02' 48", a chord which bears N 84° 05' 28" E for 82.48 feet, or along the curve arc for 82.49 feet to the point of tangency;

THENCE, N 86° 06' 52" E, continuing along said Northerly right-of-way line for 84.20 feet to a point for beginning of a curve to the left;

THENCE, in a Northeasterly direction, continuing along said Northerly right-of-way line around the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 1,124.00 feet, a central angle of 04° 46' 57", a chord which bears N 83° 43' 23" E for 93.79 feet, or along the curve arc for 93.82 feet to the point of tangency;

THENCE, N 81° 19' 55" E, continuing along said Northerly right-of-way line for 35.00 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of the aforesaid Restricted Reserve "D" (restricted as common open area);

THENCE, N 08° 40' 05" W, along the Westerly line of said Restricted Reserve "D" (restricted as common open area) for 1,359.81 feet to a point for the Northwest corner of said Reserve "D";

THENCE, N 88° 05' 55" E, along the Northerly line of said Reserve "D" for 40.28 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 61.2262 acres, leaving a net acreage of 132.8886 acres of land.

ANY PROVISION MERRIN MINION INSTANCES THE SALE, MENTAL ON USE OF THE DESCRIBED PRAY PROPERTY RECAUSE OF COLOR ON PACE IS INVALIDABLY UNMERGORCHARLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW THE STATE OF TEXAS!

COUNTY OF HARRIS!

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in File Number Sequence on the date and at the time stamped hereon by me; and was duly RECORDED, in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas on

APR 5 1991

Grita Rodehenner COUNTY CLERK. HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

2: 06 H APR -5

> Exhibit "A" Page 5 of 5